governing contingent payment debt instruments, which would affect the timing and character of income, gain and loss
recognized by a U.S. holder. Such treatment could result in adverse tax consequences and thus could adversely affect
the value of the notes. U.S. holders are urged to consult their own tax advisors regarding possible alternative
characterizations of the notes, and the resulting tax consequences.

S-11

Edgar Filing: Vale Capital II - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of this offering are expected to be US$   million after deducting underwriting fees and estimated
expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

S-12

Edgar Filing: Vale Capital II - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth the consolidated capitalization of Vale at March 31, 2009 on an actual basis and as adjusted
to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby. You should read this table together with our consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

At March 31, 2009
Actual As adjusted

(US$ million)
(Unaudited)

Debt included in current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt US$ 650 US$ 650
Short-term debt 48 48
Loans from related parties 68 68

Total debt included in current liabilities US$ 766 US$ 766

Debt included in long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt (excluding current portion):
Secured US$ 492 US$ 492
Unsecured 17,156 17,156
Total long-term debt (excluding current portion) 17,648 17,648

Loans from related parties � �
Total debt included in long-term liabilities US$ 17,648 US$ 17,648

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred class A shares�7,200,000,000 shares authorized and 2,108,579,618
issued US$ 9,727 US$
Common shares�3,600,000,000 shares authorized and 3,256,724,482 issued 15,262
Treasury shares�77,625,704 preferred class A and 74,997,899 common shares (1,151)
Additional paid-in capital 393
Mandatorily convertible notes�common shares 1,288
Mandatorily convertible notes�preferred class A shares 581
Retained earnings:
Undistributed 18,513
Unappropriated 10,780
Other cumulative comprehensive loss (11,566)

Total Company stockholders� equity US$ 43,827 US$
Noncontrolling interests 2,085